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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3578
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10™ DECEMBER, 2019

FARMERS ELIGIBLE FOR PM KISAN SAMMAN NIDHI YOJANA

3578. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE fﬁf g fhareT FHearor FAT
be pleased to state:

(@) the number of farmers eligible for the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana in
Rajasthan, district-wise;

(b)  the details of farmers who have been benefitted under the scheme as on date along with
the total amount provided to them;

(c) whether it is a fact that several farmers eligible for the scheme are still deprived of the
benefits of the scheme due to lapse on the part of the State Governments concerned; and

(d) if so, the details of the policies and plans of the Government to provide benefits of the
scheme to such farmers?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

Y Ud fhaTe AT #fT  (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a): the district-wise details of the number of beneficiaries registered under the Pradhan
Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN) in Rajasthan is given at Annexure.

(b): As on 30.11.2019, 7,60,65,061 beneficiaries in the county have been transferred the
financial benefit under PM-Kisan Scheme. About Rs.35882.8 crore has so far been disbursed to
the beneficiaries under the Scheme.

(c) & (d): Registration of farmers and transfer of financial benefits to them under the PM-Kisan
Scheme is a continuous and ongoing process. Financial benefits are transferred to the bank
accounts of the identified eligible beneficiaries as and when their correct and verified data are
uploaded by the concerned State / UT Governments on PM-Kisan web-portal
www.pmkisan.gov.in. The data of beneficiaries so uploaded by them undergoes a multi-level
verification and validation by various concerned agencies, including the banks, of error-free
data, and only then the amount is successfully transferred into the bank accounts of the
beneficiaries. This entire process is replicated for transfer of every installment. Hence, at any
point of time, there remains unprocessed data of beneficiaries which are taken care of in due
course of time.
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An exclusive ‘Farmers Corner’ has been provided in the PM-KISAN Web-portal through
which the farmers can do their self-registration. Farmers can also edit their names in PM-Kisan
database as per their Aadhaar Card through the Farmers Corner. Farmers can also know the
status of their payment through the Farmers Corner. The village-wise names of the
beneficiaries are also available in the Farmers Corner. Common Service Centres (CSCs) have
also been authorized to assist the farmers in performing the above tasks.

On the instructions of the Union Government, the States have organized

Publicity/Awareness Camps to ensure expeditious Aadhaar authentication of the data of the
beneficiaries along with new registrations and correction of already registered data.
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Annexure

Rajasthan - District wise details of beneficiaries registered under PM-KISAN
(as on 30-11-2019)
Name of the District Total

AJMER 2,11,756
ALWAR 2,85,517
BANSWARA 1,68,673
N 1,58,978
BARMER 2,91,075
BHARATPUR 2,15,327
BHILWARA 2,82,759
BIKANER 1,05,002
BUNDI 1,43,529
CHITTORGARH 1,88,736
CHURU 2,08,267
DAUSA 1,40,131
DHOLPUR 94,288
DUNGARPUR 1,21,953
GANGANAGAR 1,19,415
HANUMANGARH 1,79,956
JAIPUR 3,12,349
JAISALMER 33,460
JALORE 1,88,268
JHALAWAR 2,25,361
JHUNJHUNU 1,80,162
JODHPUR 2,73,494
KARAULI 1,00,926
KOTA 1,15,285
NAGAUR 3,21,256
PALI 1,92,155
PRATAPGARH 62,082
RAJSAMAND 1,01,526
SAWAI MADHOPUR 1,33,811
SIKAR 1,92,571
SIROHI 67,348
TONK 1,96,066
UDAIPUR 2,02,331

Total: 58,13,813
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